ronwood S 115K

User Manual

_—
\'\

LX)
gl
et

IRONWOOD

Eal w features.
technical specifications. safety considerations.
delivery and instailation. inspection.

ore-operation cleaning. Safety
operation and adjustments.
machine controls. dressing conveyor belt.

stiles



Table of Contents

1.0

20

3.0

4.0

5.0
8.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

2

General INformation. ... . v v v e v e et e e e e ey

1.1 Thank you

1.2 Before Contacting Stiles
1.3 Features

1.4 Intended Use

1.5 Technical Specifications
1.6 Safety Considerations

Faclity Requirements... ..., ...t e e e e

2.1 - Floor
2.2 Work Space
2.3 Power

Delivery and Installation ... ......... oo i, e

3.1 Recsiving the Machine

3.2  Unpack the Machine

3.8 Inspection

3.4 Move Machine to Final Position
3.5 Remove Machine from Pallet
3.6 Level

3.7 Pre-Operation Cleaning

(@70 ] 4 oot (o TN o Y=

4,1 Power Connection
4.2  Air Supply Connection

Operationand Adjustments .. ... .. i i i

6.1 Machine Controls

8.2 Check Machine

6.3 Installing and Replacing Abrasive Belts

8.4 Abrasive Belt Tracking and Oscillation Speed
6.5 Adjusting Conveyor Fesd Speed

8.6 Adjusting Pressure / Hold Down Roller Position
6.7 Adjusting Conveyor Feed Bed

8.8  Adjusting 8anding Platen Position

8.9 Platen Maintenance and Replacement

6.10 Machine Thickness Adjustment

8.11 Adjusting Conveyor Belt Tension and Tracking
6,12 Dressing Conveyor Belt

Maching Operation. .. .. oo v e v i e it e e ;

7.1 Noise Reduction
7.2 Abrasive Belt Selection and Application
7.3 Setting Up Machine

Y 1= 1= = o= T

8.1 Lubrication
8.2 Inspection
8.3 Pericdic Maintenance

Troubleshooting . ... . e e

9.1 Electrical Diagram
9.2 Pneumatic Diagram

Ironwood S 115 K | User Manual

....................

...................

...................

...................



1.0 General Information

1.1 Thank Youl 1.3 Features
Thank you for your purchase of the ronwood S 115 K Widebelt s Robust combination sanding head.
Sander. At Stlles Machinery, our goal is to ensure that you are .
fully safisfled with your purchase, This manual is provided so that * Heavy duty steel machine base.
you may properly assernble, operate, and maintain your sander. » Four heavy-duty jack screws enable precise height adjustment.
Should you need help, our team of dedicated service personnel . :
are available to answer your questions and provide any resource * Programmabie digital controller has key pad entry for table
recommendations you may need. positioning with 89 program storage.
» Conveniently located and simple controls for sasy
Warranty and Support machine control,

All Irorwood machines are designed to mest the exacting standards  ®  Poly-V belt drives on all sanding heads.

dernanded by craftsmen like you. Ironwood machines include aone o Compination head with profiled steet contact roller and sanding
(1} year parts warranty and two {2) years of free technical support pad with 25 hp drive motor.

beginning at date of shipment. Warranty service work is not covered ;

by manufacturer's warranty, however, Stiles' service team Is avallable *  1/2-hp motor raises and lowers table,

for an additional charge. = 3 hp feed motor with variable speed controls,

1.2 Before Contacting Stiles « Variable feed spesds from 13-50 fest per minute.
Hold rollers on infeed and f hine.

Pleass have your machine modsl and serlal number available when carolers outfeed of machine

contacting Stiles Machinery with questions. The machine’s model » 75" abrasiva belt length.

11; :;r‘i:; r;;rrr]lql:;er are listed on the metallic plate located on the e 50" sanding width,

For specific information regarding the electrical system and * Automatic conveyor belt tracking.

prieumatic supply, please refer to the data that Is stamped on the *  Pneumatic disc brakes.
metallic plate and on the markings on the machine.

1.4 Intended Use

The Ironwood S 115K is designed for sanding wood to achieve

a desired thickness and/or remove defects, as well as preparing

the surface for finishing. Sanding typleally follows machining and
. precedes finishing in the woodworking process.

IRONWOOD

Stiles Technical Support
616.698.6615

Stiles Parts
800.PARTS.80 (B00,727.8780)

Website
www.stilesmachinery.com

Machine Modet

Machine Serial Number

ronwood S 115K | User Manual 3



Dust ports

| GControl panel

Worktable

Access doors Conveyor beit

to sanding belts

1.6 Technical Specifications

Description

Werking width max.

1270 romt (507

1320 mm (52"

1905 mm (75"}

3 mn {176

125 mm 4.9

400 mim (15.78"

4 =16 MPM (13 - 52 FPM)

Conveyor belt width

Abrasive bell width

Abrasive belt length

Waork piece thickness min,

Work piece thickness max,

Work piece length min,

Variable conveyor spead

Fred molor 3HP .
Combination head — 130mm, profiled steel contact roller with felt pad 25 HP 65 {ps bell speed
Armnperage 230/460v G760 230w/ 33.8 & A60v
Dust outlet 2 @123 mm {37)

Alr consumption per cycle 4 CFM _
Machine gross weight LB20 kg (4,015 b )

Shipping dimensions (L x W x H) 86'x69"x87"

* Shorter workpleces reguire feeding parts end to end.

4 lronwood S 115 K | User Manual



1.6 Safety Considerations

For your safety, read thase instructions thoroughly bafors you install
and operate this Imachine. Always have these instructions available
at the machine for reference.

Observe all codes and reguiations that apply to the installation and
operation of this machine.

Familiarize yourself with the safety notices used in this manual,
Keep visitors at a safe distance from the workspace.

Keep children away from this and alf machines. Childproof your
wark arsal

2\ cavmion

If cautions are ignored, personal injury and/or machine damage
may result,

/\ waRNING
If warnings are ignored, serious injury or death may result.

Waming Labels

This machine has warning labels attached to ensure safe operation.
These warning labels are very important and should be kept clean
and never be removed. If warning labels become damaged or lost,
contact Stiles Machinery iImmediately for replacements.

Label 1
Label 2

Daily Operation Notices before, during and after operation

When feeding the workplece, keep hands clear of feed
canveyor and front guarding, pinch point risk

l.abet 3;
Label 4:
Label &
Label 6;

Crush/pinch point hazard
Compressed air pressure reguired
Machine Voltage

Hazardous Voltage. Do not open doors or covers unless
machine has corme 1o a complete stop, been shut down,
electrical power has bean turnad off and locked out.

Labeal 7. Never open machine while running. Machine must come to

a complete stop before opening access door.
Label 8: Gearbox lubrication instructions

2\ wARNING

Never use the lronwood wide bett sander for purposes other than its
intended use. Do not medify or remove any guards or other safaty
features. Improper use or modifications may affect your warranty or

~ result in serious injury or death.

Training
This machine is Intended for use by authorized, well-trained
operators only.

Do not operate until you have a complete working knowledge of the
maching have been properly trained for its safe operation, correct
adjustment, and use, All operators should thoroughly read and
undarstand this manual and the workings of this machine pricr to
operation.

It is essential that all operaters be aware of the following:
¢ The dangers associated with the operation of this machine.

* The use of personal protective equipment for ear and eye
protection.

* The proper positioning the operator and operators hands relative
to the cutterhead.

¢ The principles of machine operation,
+ The safe handling of the workplece when sanding.

* The safe stacking of the workpiece before and after sanding.

DAILY OPERATION NOTICES.

]
I

DO NOT OPEN

maching
mmw“wummmﬁ

WHILE MACHINE IS RUNNING

Mﬁm‘ﬁ b-;-u-:u’-q-um"
Vet coffection £ machine is runaing

LABEL NO. 2

LABEL NO, 7

o vy le removed prior to

LABEL NO. 6

U0 vk AR St it 1D i thine off
(R Shary e T Vi, SEBplar o weutil 97 ety bort cotaloud b
workphac aters sinding workpleos

Afar Operution

1, Tum powar ts maching 1o of pashion

2. Cmdn ol ciast O thy maching, pavticuary tha inoer sile of
canveyer et and plots e foe et traiong

¥ Oparutie showd record the operstion imd musetanarce cerdhions

oF K maching svery sy

g oave datiy I DTSN T
avevicn THE of b IR, o had

LABFLNO. 1 LABEL NO., 3

LABEL NO. 5

LABEL NO. 8

ronwood 8 115 K | User Manual 5




2.0 Facllity Preparation

Prior to uncrating your machine confirm that your location can 2.3 Power
accommodate the Ironwood wids belt sander. Follow these
guidelines: /N wWARNING
A licensed electrician must connect the Ironwood Wide Belt Sander
2.1 Floor to the building power source.
s The floor must be flat and level. * Do not use extension cords.
«  Altaough no special foundations are required, a concrete flooris ~ * Be sure that the electrical current of the power source is of the
recommended. same characteristics as the electrical systern supplied with your

machine. If cther machine voltage capabilties are required,

* Al floors must have a load-bearing strength suitable for the contact Sties Machinery,

machine weight of approximately 3,500 pounds (1600 kg.).
* |f anchoring the machine to the floor, purchase high quality

anchar bolts appropriate to the floor construction and material, S 115K
Sancing Head 1 25hp
2.2 Work SD&C@ Feed Motor 3hp

* Provide adequate work space surrounding the machine. Tabla Lift Motor 1/2hp,

¢ Provide proper non-glare, overhead lighting. 230V /460 V (3 phase)

s Place the machine so that any potential kickback area is not Total Required Amperage  67.6 Armnps / 33,8 Amps
in line with aisles, doorways, or other work and traffic areas.

* Provide adequate dust extractlon systam.

* Incase of incoming main voltage fluctuations or more than
+/- 5% of machina connected voltage, including phase to

* The dust extraction system should have a flow rate with a ground, a voltage stabllizer must be Installed by the customer
spesad of 4,500 fest per minute at 800 CFM. on the iIncoming power connection. .

* Ensure the machine is protected with an extemal over-current
protective device per your local electrical codes.

¢ Electrical equipment operating conditions:

s Air temperatures between +41F (+5°C) and +113F (+45°C).

+ Relative humidity not to exceed 50% at a maximum temperature
of +113F (+45°C).

]

TP TT T T I T T TT Z TTTTTTITTT v

&' .

(1550 mm) * Electrical equipment is designed and protected to withstand the
5' sffects of fransportation and storage temperatures within a range
{1550 mim) of -13°F {-25°C} to +131F (+56°C), and for short perlods of time

rot exceeding 24 hours at up to +158F {(+70°C).

¢ Ensure connection to factory ground system is wired correctly
(AW local electrical codes and NEC) and not connected to any
elsctro magnetic interference source such as welders,

NS AR A A ARARNANANIINIE NN NN I NNNNNAN

Standard machine clearance requirements®

*Actual clearance requirements may vary depending on length of
matetial to be sanded. Minimum free space on outfeed of machine
must be at Jeast 500mm greater than the maximum length of
woerkpiece to be sanded.

Dust port layout
*+ 2 ports @ 123mm each {3")

6 Ironwood S 115 K | User Manual



3.0 Delivery and Installation

3.1 Receiving Your Machine

You will be contacted to arrange delivery, Your machine will be
delivered by truck 1o vour location. If there is no loading dock, be

sure that you have informed the carrier in advance and have a plan

in place far unloading.
Before accepting the machine and signing the bifl of lading frorm

carrier, pleass inspect crating and machine conditlon, note potential
damage on the bill of lading, take plctures of potential damage, and

contact Stiles Machinery immediately.
The machine will arrive fully crated and secured to a pallet. Use a

fork it to move the machine on its pallet as close to its final position

as possible. A rigger may be required.

If you do not intend to install the Ironwood Shaper immediately after

delivery, stors it in a protected, cool, and dry location.

Ao,
T
o
S S
i S ey
A R
Rt e
~ L 1] P gk
-] 1= By
vy - T ]
Foyllln - ; Ny
L= e o i
~ 1 . /
. o Al e
P e a [
~ i - 7 P,
-~ : E I ] )E 1
L1 A s L Tr e |t A Ly 1
g A~ [Fa e -l [ - F
P e T T L L] 5T
S U b D] Y] s P17
by B, B I Nt
RS & 1 E
o ( | ]
e [~y »
’ \‘"""-C R /(‘
"\. L. patd
)

“The machine arrives
fully crated and secured
to the pallet,

3.2 Unpack the Machine

TOOLS REQUIRED:
* Hammer
e Crowbar

Unpack as follows:
Do not remove the machine from the pallet,

1. Remove and save all paperwork attached to the olitside of
the crate.

2. Remove the crating, starting with the top, then remove the four
sides. Use caution 1o avoid personal injury and prevent damage
1o the machine's finish.

3. Bemove the protective plastic from the machine, starting at
the bottom:.

Da not remove the protective paper that covers the feed corveyor.

4, Remove the infeed roller table attached to the skid and attach
1o the machine. There are 4 screws located in the left side, and
3 screws locatad in the right side of the fesd conveyor bed.
Remove and install infeed roller table,

/'
[ -
N [:::'\':::a_..
] ‘\"‘::"":.:—
oy ‘t:_ﬁ&[‘lm:
o1 o S
Pl (Pt e
< |
] [ g
o | ¥
o) p
k= A (B [
| oz 1 L
=] r L
] fre)
.. g& L
Py [P f B
=] L h “‘E. e
-] Fan
[ L2 i [l
[ 4 =
i
RN ol L1 -
s N - . -
L R L 5, | ;
oS e [ | i B Wi Y (-2
S = o o .
T 7] -
LN s f<]'
L.

Do not ramove the
machine from the pallet
while uncrating.

lronwood S 115 K | User Manual 7



5. Open the side access doors. There s a door key located
inside the toolbex. There are access doors ¢n either side of
the machine.

6. Check inside the access doors for any hardware or accessoties.
Remove the hardware, accessories, and a toct kit that are
shipped with the machine. If additional accessories are ordered,
they may be delivered separately.

7. Ciose and lock the side access doors.

3.3 Inspection

Save all containers and packing materials untit you are satisfied
that your machine has arrived in good condition. If you discover the
machine is damaged after you've sighed for delivery, immediately
call Stiles Customer Sarvice at 818,698,7500,

When you are completely satisfied with the condition of your
equipment, you should inventory its parts.

Open and check the contents of all containers to ensure &l todls,
hardwars, and accessorles are included. The tool kit should contain
tha following itams:

4-piece open end wrench set

Short handle Allen wrench set

T-handle pfaten pulling tool

Groase gun

Cablnet handle key for locking / unlocking cabinet access doors
Four (4) leveling pads ’

Faur (4) leveling bolts with nut

Incoming air fitting

Paint (2 color set)

© o N o~

10. User manual

8 Ironwood S 115 K | User Manual

3.4 Move Machine to Final Position

Be sure the site is properly prepared. Refer to section 2.0 for detalls.

Be sure the cahinst doors are closed and locked before
transporting.

TOOLS REQUIRED:
s Fork lit or crane
o Litting straps

Use a forklift or orane to move the machine on its pallet to its final
location. Wheh using a crane, use straps connected to the rigging
hooks and a spreadsr bar. Do not triangulate on the top of the
machine, Machine may also be moved using a forkiift, however, if
using a fork lift, make sure fork travel is clear of any ohstacles and
forks are well supported under machine frame. Forklift must have
3,500 b capacity.

Uss a fork lift
ot crane to move
the machine on its pallet.

Machine must be picked using a suitable forkilft, picked from below,
cr alifting straps with a spreader bar.

3.5 Remove Machine from Pallet

2\ cauTion

The Ironwood S 115 K Wida Belt Sander weighs approximately
3,500 pounds. For this procedure, we recommend using a fork [ift
or crane.

TOOLS REQUIRED:
*  Adjustable wrench
*  Machine-door key

When the machine has been placed at its final location, carefully
remove the machine from the pallet.

The machine Is bolted
to the pallet for transport,

=l



Frorm inside the cabinet, remove the four nuts that secure the
machine 1o the pallet at the interior comers.

Lift the machine from the pallet by one of 2 methods:

a.

Pick up with a fork lift frorn underneath the machine
{ensuring forks are supported underneath the machine
frarme. There are openings in the bottorn of the machine
frame that must be chserved to safely pick up machine
with a forklift.)

. With a fork it or crane, use a hoist hook and ift strap

secured to the hooks on the side of the machine to move
and place the machine. A spreader bar must be used,
Do not triangulate on the top of the machine.

Carefully slide or set the machine into final position.

Straps for placing
machine in
propar position.

3.6 Leveal

TOOLS REQUIRED:
+« Bubble Level
e Adjustable wrench

Use a bubble levet along the length and width of the machine frame
1o check for level. Use an adjustable wrench to adjust leveling bolts
to level machine.

Level infeed rollers on infeed roller table so they ara level, or slightly
below the piane of the feed conveyor.

fm

=X-F-3
BGOO

Besure to
= level the
machine.

3.7 Pre-Operation Cleaning

N\ warninG

Usse proper cleaning agents and methods described bslow. Do
not use gasoline or other petroleum-based solvents. Risk of fire or
explosion,

Steel Contact Roller, Tensioning Rollers, and Bare
Metal Surfaces

Remove the protective oll coating with a soft cloth and
nonflammable degreasing agent. such as Simple Green or other
citrus-based cleaners to carefully clean off all grease. Do not use
abrasive pads.

Machine Feed Conveyor Bed

Remove and discard any protective materials from the top of the
feed canveyor. Use a soft cloth and nonflammable degreasing agent,
such as Simple Green or other citrus-based cleaners to carefully
clean off all grease from the metal edges of the conveyor bed
surrounding the feed conveyor belt. Do not use abrasive pads.

Ironwood S 116 K | User Manual 9



4.0 Connect to Power and Air

4.1 Power Conneaciion

* Voltage - Steady state voltage +/- 5% of nominal voltage.
+ Machine neads steady voltage at all times. '

NOTE: in case of incoming maln voltage fluctuations of more than
+/- 5% of machine connected voltage, including phase to ground, a
voltage stablizer must be installed by the customer on the incoming
power connection.

2\ WARNING

Befora connecting power o the machine, make sure all screws and
- fasteners are tightsned, all mechanical functions work fresly, and the
contact drums and rollers turn fresly.

/\ wARNING

All connections to electrical power should be completed by a
[flcensed electriclan.

Before connecting to a power source, O O
confirm that the electricat current O 8]
of the power source is the same as
the electricat system supplied with
your machine. Ensure the machine

is protected with an external over
current protective device per your local
regulating authorities.

o
= o

Q
LJ
Machine must be properly groundead to o
prevent electric shock. Never connect %
thae yellow/green wire to a five terminal. O

~ co
sy
N

Once connected to power source, ) / G

terminals are electrified even while the /

power switch is off. Proper wiring inside
terminal box.

To connect power source to the machine:
1. Remove sorews and remove terminal box cover,

2. Insert source power cables through opening of terminal box
and secure,

3. Connect the three power cables to terminals L1, L2 and L3,
and the yellow/gresn ground wire to ground terminal,
4. Replace the terminal box cover and tighten screws.

NOTE: Before operating machine, machine phasing neads to be
tested. See secticn 6.0 for instructions on phase testing.

10 Ironwood S 116 K | User Manual

]‘6\“‘“ .
o -~ .
<'./ . \\“\. \""\-.
S e e, . e,
O el O R s
\\\ ~.L \\_)
H\ ./‘/- /"'"-
ST
Q
\\.___\
H..‘““m g Z
~RL -~ L=<

Remove tarminal box covers. Conrect power and

grounding wires,

2\ WARNING

Always shut off power at source before removing terminal bax cover.
Failure to comply with this action may result in electric shock.

/\ caution

We have coverad some basle slectfical requirements for the safe
installation of your machine, These requirements may not cover all
installation requirements. You must confirm that your particuler elec-
trical configuration complies with all local codes. Ensure compliance
by checking with your focal municipality and a licensed electrician.

4.2 Air Supply Connection

An alr filter regulator unit is supplied with the machine to connect
the machine to the air supply and to regulate the air pressure for
normal maching operation. The alr prassure reguiator should be set
1o 80-90 psi (5-6 bar) for normal machine operation. To adjust the
machine air pressure;

1. Pult up on the outer ring of the regulator kneb.

2, Turnthe regulator knob to adjust the prassure
to the desired settihg. -

NOTE: pressure gauge is located on the front left
pansl of machine control for easy access and
inspection during machine operation. Alr pressure
should not exceed 120 psi (8 bar).

A\ cauTion

The air pressure should not ba lower than 60 psi (4
bar). If pressure is balow 60 psi, machine performarice
can be affected and potential damage could oceur.




5.0 Safety

A\ warninG

Like all power equipment, there Is danger associated with the
Ironwood Wide Belt Sanders. Use caution and follow alf safety
instructions. Take every precaution to protect yourself, others
around you, and the machine itself from improper use. Safety Is
& combination of common sense, training, and being alert at all
times while operating your machine. If instructions, warnings, and
cautions, are not followed, serlous personal injury or death

may ocour,

EYE PROTECTION: Always wear approved safety glasses, or a
face shield when operating this machine. Only use eye protsction
that meets or exceeds the standards of the American National
Standards [nstitute {ANS).

EAR PROTECTION: Always wear ear protection during machine
operation.

DRESS CODE: Do not wear loose clothing, neckties, jewelry, or
gloves that can get caught in moving parts. Confine fong hair and
keep sleeves above the elbow.

ELECTRICAL GROUNDING: Your machine must be electrically
grounded, If a cord and plug are used, make certain the machina is
properly grounded, Follow the grounding procedurs indicated by the
National Electric Code and local regulating authorities. Keep power
tools in dry areas and free from moisturs.

GUARDS: Make certain that machine guards are In place and in
good working order. Machine should not be run if guards are not in
place,

TOOLING AND ACCESSORIES: Use only recornmendead tooling
and accessories. Improper tooling and accessorles may cause
damage to your machine or personal Injury. Always run at the
correct spead and feed rate. Never force a too or accessory to
perform a job for which it was not deslgned, Maintain your tools and
accessories. Knives should be sharp and clean for safe and optimal
performance. Follow instructions for lubricating and changing tocling
and accessories.

POWER: On machines equipped with a manual starter, make sure
that tha starter Is In an “OFF” position before connecting power to
machine or slectrical maintsnance,

Make certain the machine is either unplugged or slectrically
disconnected and locked out when performing all other
maintenancs, cleaning, or machine adjustments. Never leave the
machine running unattended. Always turn the power off and stay by
the machine until the cutterhead comes to a cornplete stop.

HOUSEKEEPING: Before turning machine on, remove all extra
itermns on or around the machine. Keep the work area clean and
free of scrap material, sawdust and other debris to minimize the
danger of slipping. Use comprassed air or a brush to remove chips
or debris. NEVER use your hands. Do not blow compressed air in
glactrical cabinet. If dirty, vacuumn dirt out with vacuum.

ronwood S 116 K | User Manual 11



6.0 Operation and Adjustments

A\ warniNG

Do not attempt to operate machine If you are not complstely familiar
with its operation. Obtalh immediate advice from a supervisor,
instructor, or other qualified personnel.

Use of this machine requires that you give your work your undivided
attention, and careless acts or not paying close attention to work
being performed may result in serious injury to yourself and/or
others. Never operate this or any machine under the influence of
drugs, alcohoal, or any medication that may Impalr judgement.

Dust created by this machine may be harmful to your health.

Your risks from exposure may vary, Always work in a well-ventilated
area and wear safsty epproved, protective dust masks specifically
designed to filter out microscopic particles, Utilize wood dust
collection systems appropriate to your machine type.

8.1 Machine Controls

Push-button controls are conveniently located on the front upper
left side of the machine. A feed speed control is located on the back
lower right side of the machine. Familiarize yourself with the controls
before operating the machine.

Sanding Heads On: Turns
onh sanding heads (ndividually)

Sanding Heads Off; Turns
cff sanding heads (ndividually)

. Machine power light:
ﬁg}g&ﬂee;er. \ / Indicates machine
amp load for power on
sanding head Feed corveyor On:

Turns feed
conveyor on

Control Power: Turns
machine control “——
power on and off

Feed conveyor ap=
Off: Turns feed /
conveyor off

Feed conveyor Up:

Manually moves feed

/ conveyar up
Senvice Mode Switch:

Turns service mode
- L~ and operation mode
i on and off with key
Hour meter: Indicates 4
machine run hours 1 Overload light; Indicates

& machine overlcad

Emergancy stop: /
In case of ernergency,
press the red
emergency stop button.

\ Feed conveyor Down;:
Manually moves feed
conveyor down

Programmable controller:
sets feed conveyor helght

12 lronwood S 115 K | User Manual

6.2 Check Machine

Prior to machine set-up of performing any adjustments, repair work,
or trouble shooting, it s very important fo check the applicable
safety functions to ensure they are &l in proper working condition,

Before operating or adjusting the maching, follow these steps.

2\ waRNING

Disconnect the maching from its power source bafore working on
rmachine.

Step 1: Check the Sanding Heads and Abrasive Beits

2\ caution

The abrasive are very sharp. Handle with extreme care when
inspecting or replacing.

The sanding heads are designed for 50" wide by 75" abrasive
sanding belts.

The sanding heads and abrasive belts should be inspected before
each operation. Be sure the sanding heads can rotate frealy and
the abrasive sanding belts are clean, sharp and free of any defects
(tears, holes, splits, cuts), Overly worn or loaded sanding belts may
rediice sanding guality, will wear machine and will draw excess
power |oad.

Step 2: Check Machine Phase Rotation

Machine phass rotation must be checked prior to operation of
machine.

To Check Fhase Rotation:

1. Ensurs feed conveyor on machine Is clear and nothing is resting
on iop of feed conveyor.

2. Turn Main Powsr to Machine O,
3. Tum Control powsr to machine On.

4, Press feed conveyor Down button. If faed conveyor goes down
as intsnded, phase rotation is correct. If feed conveyor goes
Up when prassing the feed conveyor down button, machine
phasing must be changed. If phasing neseds to be changed,
follow steps below. If phasing is correct, proceed to step 3.



N\ WARNING

Always shut off power at source before removing terminal box cover,

Failure to comply with this action may result in electric shook,

All connections to electrical power should be completed by a
licensed electriclan,

Once connected to power sowce, terminals are electrified even
while the power switch is off,

To Change Phasing:
1. Shut off main power from the source to the machine.
2. Remove terminal box cover.

3. With voltage meter, test in coming power to ensure power to
machine is off.

Disconnect two of the power legs (L1 and L2 for example).

Wire L1 in the terminal where L.2 was removed and ensure
screw is fastened.

6, Wire L2 In the terminal where L1 was removed and ensure
screw Is fastened.

Replace terminal box cover.
Turry on main power from the source to the machine.

Repeat phase rotation check as listed above to ensure phasing
is correct.

Step 3 Machine Alignment

For accurate sanding, the conveyer table must be parallel to the

- sanding heads and the sanding heads must be parallel 1o one
another. Machine is aligned &t the factory. Do not adjust conveyor
table paralislism unless you are expatiencing sanding issuss,

Call Stiles Machinery Technlcal Support at 616,608.6615 prior to
attempting any machine adjustments.

Hold down rellers should be positioned in proper relation to the
sanding heads. Use a dial Indicator to check positions and make
adjustments. Hold down rollers should have 0.5 - 1mm of down
pressurs on the patts {and be set below the sanding heads to
accornmodate this),

To test for parallelism between corweyar table and sanding heads
and hold down roller height, remove the sanding kelts and place a
dial indicator under each side of the roller or contact drum. Ralse
the table manually until the guage is in contact with the appropriate
roller, Test the thickness on either side of the rolier. Check multiple
points on rrultiple rollers to determine If the rollers are out of
alignment or the table Is out of parallelism. Typlical allowabls
toleranca Is +/- 0.1mm over machine width.

Step 4: Check Poly-v Belt Tension

Each sanding head includes a poly-v drive belt. It is important to
maintain proper belt tenston to the sanding heads. New belts must
be checked the first 3 days of operation until they are seated. After
machine has been in operation, belt tension should be checked
periodically. If belts are not properly tensloned, abnormal noise or
vibration may result and sanding performance may diminish.

Drive balts should have approximately 1 cm (12" or less) defiection,

If belts need to be tensioned, lower the adjustment bracket to
increase belt tension as follows:

1. Disconnect sander from power source,
Loosen the lower lock nut .

Adjust the lower adjustment nut.
Loossn the top lock nut .

CUF D

Tighten down the top adjustment nut until proper tension is
achieved and lock and top and bottom adjustment nut are in
firm contact with the adjustment bracket.

6. Tighten top and bottom lock nut to secura.

Bottom adjustment nut

2\ caution

Never place the v-belt under excessive strain, as this can overload
the motor and damage the bearings, sanding head, or belt.

rorwood S 118 K | User Manual 13



6.3 Instaling and Replacing Abrasive Belts

2\ caution

Before installing sanding belts, check abrasive belt for cutting
direction. Make sure the cutting direction of the abrasive balt
matches the rotation direction of the machine., Certain abrasive belts
are intended 1o run in only one direction,

Before installing abrasive belts on the machine for the first time,
ensure the belt breakage limit switch located on the back side of
each sanding head is located In between the two adjustmant points.

Upper limit stop f

e ]

Belt breakage S
[Imit switch al

To install or replace abrasive sanding belts, procesd as follows:
1. Machine should be off.

2. Open abrasive belt access door (Upper left access doors).
3. Turn the belt tensiching switch to Off position.
4

Unlock and remove sanding head lock by sliding head logk out
of locking groove.

5. Inspect the sanding belt for defects such as torn or rough
adges, splits, holes or cuts. Do not use & belt if It is damaged in
any way.

6. Install the new abrasive belt by boading the abrasive bett starting
with the top roller. Use the abrasive belt loading assist to align
the belt, then load the belt over the lower roller/s. Slide the
abrasive belt onto the rollers.

7. Center the belis on the rollers while avoiding cantact with the
over travel limit switch fingers. Abrasive belt tracking photo eya
will turn gresn when in balt is in position if machine is on.

NOTE: machine wlll not start if belt over travel limit switch is
activated.

8. Re-install the head lock by sliding back Into locking groove and
securely tightening locking lever.

9. Turn the beit tensioning switch to On posltion to tension belt,

14 fronwood S 115K | User Manual

NOTE: When the maching is not In operation, it is suggested to
release the sanding belt tension completsly to preserve the abrasive
belts and prevent stretching.

o,

T~

Abraslve belt
. tensioning
switch

Head lock

6.4 Abrasive Belt Tracking and Oscillation Speed

The abrasive belt should oscillate back and forth {left and right)
without running off the rollers, If the bett is not fracking properly,
the belt will contact the over travel limit switches and will stop the
machine.

Oscillation ssttings have been set at the factory; however, osclllation
may nesd 1o be adjusted when a new sanding belt is Installed to
get abrasive belt to propetly track. Every sanding belt is slightly
different and may have a slight difference in length from left side

to right side of the abrasive belt. This slight length difference rmay
result in Incorrect tracking and may require tracking adjustmenits.

If this occurs, oscillation speed and belt trimming can be adjusted
to achieve optimal abrasive belt tracking, Oscillation motion of
abrasive belt s actuated by an air cylinder, An electronic photo eye
is what signals the actuation from left to right of the air cylinder, Do
not adiust photo eys sensitivity or problems may result with belt
tracking.



N\ warNING 6.5 Adjusting Conveyor Feed Speed

To adjust osclilation spead, machine must be eperating with access  The machine conveyor feed speed is variable and can be adjusted

door open. Use extreme caution when operating machine with for sanding various wood matstials or depending on the sanding
access door open and naver touch any moving parts or severe injury  application. Depending upen material type, feed speed and abrasive
could result, grit will determine safe stock removal.

To adjust oscillation speed: .

1. Turn machins on. A CAUTION

2. Turn service mode switch to service mode. This will alow the AﬁEmpﬂng to remove too much material in one pass could rasulit in
machine to run while the access door is open. A key is required  damage to machine or abrasive belis.
to turn the service mode switch. The back access door must

be opened. ﬁl CAUTION
3. Ensure belt Is properly loaded and tenslonad. Never adjust feed spead unless the feed conveyor Is running. Fead
4. Turn the head on from the controller. speed adjustment when fead convayor is stoppad will damage the
feed speed adjustment device.
5. Loosen the fixing nut on the base of the regulator valves.
6. Tumn the speed regulator valve clockwise for reducing the
osciliation speed, or counter clockwise for Increasing the #e,
osclllation speed. The belt oscillation from left to right should be %
equal. if belt is not tracking evenly, ses note below for optirmal -
belt tracking and belt trimming adjustment. If belt is tracking e
well, continue to step 7.
Tighten the fixing nut on the base of the regulator valves.
Close the access doors.
Feed speed control
Turn the service mode switch to operation mode and remove e
the key. ==
N
NOTE: Optimal belt tracking is when belt osclilates back and forth R\“’
at the same speed (.&. osclifation time to right takes 2 seconds, S
oscillation time to left takes 2 seconds). If sanding belt maoves
one direction quickly and the other direction slowly, oscillation To Adjust Feed Spead:

adjustments are necessary. Belt timming can also help to center
sanding belt to make the oscillation more consistent.

To Adjust Belt Timming:
1. - Open back access door.

1. Turn machine on.
2. Tum feed conveyor on.

3. Adjust conveyor feed speed by turning adjustment Knob while

conveyoer is running.
2. Adjust long nut on belt tracking cylinder 1o fengthen or shorten

cviinder stroke.,

Always ensure access doors are closed and locked and service
mode switch is placed in the operation mode position before running
prociuction.

ronwood S 116K | User Manual 15



Contact roller
adjustment lever

Dial Indicator

To Adjust Contact Rollers:
1. Open upper left side access doors,

2. Use adjustment handle or wrench to turn adjustrment lever,

3. Turnthe adjustment lever clockwise to raise the contact drum.
Turn the adjustment lever counter-clockwise to lower the
contact drum.

4, Move paosition indicator on dial indicator to indicate set position
for easy repositioning back the desired position later.

5. Remove adjustment handle or wrench,
6. Close access doors.

In the case the contact drum is not properly leveled, a leveling
adjustment will be necessary. Before making any leveling
adjustments, contact Stiles Machinery for assistance. Leveling
adjustments cannot be made before checking head parallelism (from
head to head) and conveyor parallelism (from head to convayon).

2\ cauTion

Changing the leveling adjustments of heads can affect the
parformance of the machine and influence the sanding quaiity,
Improper adjustment and leveling can cause damage 1o maching,

To Make Leveling Adjustment of Contact Drum:
1. Open upper left access doors.
2. Remove abrasive belts {if present}.

3. Loosen the two sat screws on the coupler located on the
contact roller adjustrnent shaft.

Fix the worm gear using a wrench,

Turn contact rolier adjustment lever. By turning the adjustment
lever while fixing the adjustment shaft, only one side of the
contact roller will move, allowing the roller to be movad

to parallel.

Remove fixing wrench.

Tightén the two set screws on the coupler located on the
contact drum adjustment shaft.

8, Check parallelism between all contact drums and conveyor to
ensure proper alignment.

16 lronwood S 115 RK | User Manual

Contact roller
adjustment shaift

Set screws

6.7 Adjusting Pressure / Hold Down Roller Position

2\ wARNING

Improper adjustment of hold down rollers could result in workpiece
kickback and result In severe Injury,

Pressure roller heights are set at the factory. It is very important that
pressure roflers are properly set to avoid snipe or thinning at the front
or rear edge.

Pressure rollers are set in relation to the sanding heads, which are
also set at the factory, Contact Stiles Machinery technical support
for detalled tuning Information.

As the rubber hold down rollers wear, adjustment may be necessary.

To adjust hold down rollers, loosen locking screw and adjust roller
up or down. Roller should be adjusted equally on the left and right
side of the machine to ensure consistent hold down pressure and
optimal sanding resuits.

Locking nuts
&Ey’ Adjustment nuts

Hold down roflers



6.8 Adjusting Convayor Feed Bed

The feed conveyor is supported by 4 jack screws. The Feed
corvayor and table are leveled and are set parallel to the contact
drums at the factory. In the event that the feed conveyor table
requires leveling please follow the instructions below, however,
not before consulting with Stiles Machinery's technical support
department.

To Level Feed Conveyor Bed:

1. Carefully check the position of the conveyor table at both sides,
left to right, and also front to back, Take careful note of which
jack screw heeds ad|ustment.

2.  Remove clamp from top of dust bellow that covers Jack screw
to access adjustment polnt.

3. Loosen locking screw that holds jack screw securely in place to
the meounting point.

4. Use wrench to manually turn the jack screw that needs
adjustment until plane is level.

5, Tighten locking screw that holds jack screw securely in place to
the pointing point.

6. Replace dust bellow and tighten clamp.

6.9 Adjusting Sanding Platen Position

The Irenwoeod sander has a comblnation haad with a height
adjustable sanding pad/platen. The sander has a removable platen
with a graphite strip and a felt pad. The graphite strip reduces
friction on the back side of the abrasive balt, and the felt pad allows
for down prassure without heavy stock removal. The Position and
adjustment of the sanding platen dspends upon the application.

The sanding load on the sanding platen is adjusted by moving

the platen up or down. In general, the sanding platen s suited for
final finish sanding and Is not intended for heavy stock removal.
Normaily, the platen is used for finishing grits (normally 150 grit or
finer}. The primary purpose of the platen is to clean up scratches left
from previous sanding grits and prepare the surface for finish. The
helght of the combination head can be run in three configurations by
adjusting the platen height.

L =

Platan down,
roller down:
Combination Sanding

Platen down;
8ending with pad only
{rofler lifted up)

Platen up:
Sanding with roller only

If sanding platen is down below the contact roller and the contact
roler higher than the workpiece, only the platen will be used. if
too much down pressure is applied with the sanding platen, the
edges of the workpiece will round over due to down pressure of
falt sanding pad on the workpiece, Excessive down pressure can
darmage sanding belt or sanding platen or both,

If the sanding platen is up, contact raller will sand the workpiece and
the platen will not contact the workpiece.

If the sanding platen is slightly below the contact roller, combination
sanding can be achleved, by which both the contact rcller and the
sanding platen are in contact with the workpiece in cne pass.

Platen height
adjustrment handle

Platen locking fever

To Adjust Platen Height;

1. Open upper left access doors,

2. Release platen locking lever,

3. Movs platen height adjustment handle to maove platen up or
down. Moving clockwise will raise platen, moving counter-
clockwiss will lower platen.

4, Lock platen locking lever.
5. Close access doors.

NOTE: Over ime, graphite strip and falt pad will wear, requiring
adjustment of platen height to maintain sanding result,

Over time, the graphite strip and felt pad will wear and will need to
be replaced. To change the felt pad or fo replace when the felt pad
graphite strip are worn, see section 6.10.

If Sanding Platen is not level, adjustment to the platen should be
made. Before making any levaling adjustments, contact Stiles
Machinery for assistance. Leveling adjustments cannot be made
bafore checking head parallsiism (from head to head) and conveyor
parallelism {from head to conveyor).

A\ caution

Changing the leveling adjustments of heads can affect the
parformance of the machine and influence the sanding quality.
Improper adjustment and leveling can cause damage to machine.

rorwood S 115K | User Manual 17



Locking nuts

To Make Laveling Adjustment to Sanding Platen:

Open upper left access doors.

Remove abrasive belts (if prasent).

Loosen the lock nuts on the top and bottom of the long nut.
Turn the long nut to move the platen up or down.

Tighten the lock nuts on the top and kottom of the long nut. '

L T o

Check parallelism between all contact drums and conveyor to
ehsure proper alignmant.

7. Close access doors.

6.10 Piaten Maintenance and Replacement

The ptaten must be kept clean. Clean graphite on platen dalty and
Inspect platen for wear, After sanding, If the graphite strip and felt
pad have visible ines or show wear {gouges, lines, ralsed or flat
spots, the graphite strip and fslt pad should be replaced. Failure to
replace worn platen materials will cause telegraphing through the
belts and onto the work pleces.

A platen maintenance schedule should be defined based upon
machine usage to ensure optimal sanding rasults.

18  lronwood S 116 K | User Manual

Sanding
platen

- - T-handle piaten
- puliing too!

To Inspact or Replace Platen:

Open upper left access doors.
Remove Abrasive belt.
Locate T-handle platen puling tool,

Hook platen pulling tool onto platen.

o B~ W no

Pult platen out of machine for inspection.

NOTE: platen fits snugly In machine and requires some force to
remove.

6. Inspect platen for wear,

7. Replace platen materials If necessary.

B. Slide platen back In machine.

9. Remove T-handle platen pulling toof and ‘C|OSB access doors.

Parts nacessary for changing platen matetials can be obtained from
Sties Machinery's parts department by calling 1-800 PARTS 8¢
(1-800-727-8780).



/NNZ"""""""_A-_\ a8
e Sanding platen bese

Falt pad
Graphlte strip

To Change Sanding Platen Materials:
1. Scrape old felt and graphite off of sanding platen base.

2. Clean sanding platen base extremely well. No glue residue can
be left behind.

3. Put double side adhesive sticky film in groove on sanding
platen base.*

4. Lay felt in groove and roll with a heavy metal roller to ensure
proper adhesion,

B. Put double side adhesive sticky film cn back slde of graphite
(if no adhesive is already pre-applied).

6. Stick graphite onto fop side of felt pad and roll very well with
heavy metal roller, Ensure front edge of graphite does not have
a long overhang or it can fold over during sanding and adversely
affact sanding resuit,

*Adhesive sticky film that should be used Is a very important. FPlease
centact Stiles Machinery te obtaln the correct adhesiva, if incorrect
double side sticky film Is used, delamination can cccur due to heat
during the sanding process.

NOTE: When purchasing graphite and felt from Stiles, graphite and
felt will already be attached together, Peal tape off backside of felt
and secure onto sanding platen base.

6.71 Machine Thickness Adjustment

Digital display for digital entry
of table haight position Unit: Press
to switch
between
millimeters
and inchas
Green button:
Set: Press Enters set
to enter vafue and
material turns on table
thickness motor to make
the deslred
+/-: Press adjustment
to manuatly
move table Red button:
up and down Stops table
motor
moveament

To set mattertal thickness, use the keypad entry, The digital display
displays Increments of 0.001", Manual table elevation buttons on
control panel can also be used for manual height adjustment.

The worktable is mounted on the machine frame. The desirad depth
of cut is achisved by adjusting the table height. The table raises and
lowers on four jack screws mounted on thrust bearings.

This sander is equipped with easy-to-read digital thickness display.

To set the machine thickness, adjust using the keypad entry on the
front of the machine, as follows:

NOTE: Press the unit key to select inches or milimeters prior to
height adjustment.

1. Press Set.
2. Enter the desired machine thickness.

3.  Press the gresn On button, The table will ralse or lower to the
desired height.

e

To fine-tune material thickness, turn the micro-adjustment
control knab lacated on the front of the machine below the
feed conveyor,

To size a workplece, measure the workpiece thickness Using a
calipar of any other measuring instrument. If the workplecs is
19.4mm and the desired thickness Is 19.0mm, set the machine
thickness to 19.0rmm. I is important to remember that the amount
of stock rermoval depends upon the material type, the sanding belt
grit and the conveyor speed. Depending on the workpiece thickness
and the deslred final workpiece thickness will determine how many
passes will be required.

Change table height

o move the table up or down, repeat Step 6.10 or press the Up
or Down button on the contro! panel to jog the thickness of the
machine up cr dowr. )

Table Height Presets:

There are 99 preset values that can be entered into the controlter.
Presets are numbered 0-9 and can be used to save the most
commenly used positions,

To set a preset value:
1. Press the number on the keypad to use as a preset,

2. Press the C key to clear the previous setting value, The display
should change to 0.0 and flash.

3, [Enter the preset valus,
4, Press and hold the SET button for 3 seconds.
To use a presst value:

1, Select the desired preset number by typing the number into the
keypad.

2. Press the green On button to move the table to the preset
valus.

Table height limits

A limit switch defines how far the table will raise or lower, When a
limit switch stop on the table comes in contact with a limit switch,
the table motor switches off to prevent damage in maximum high
and low positions

Minimum helght for machine is 3rmm (1/8")
Maximum helght for machine is 125mm (4.9")

ronwood S 115K | User Manual 19



Limit switches

Limit switches turn off the tatle motor when contacted by the
switch block.

Calibrate

If the machine feed conveyor height is not accurate, a calibration
‘procedure should be performed. This wilt also need to be performed
after dressing the conveyor belt to properly set the height.

To Galibrate:
1. Press SET
2. Enter the actual feed conveyor helght

a. This can be done by sanding a workpiece and then
measuring the actual thickness of the workpiecs. Once
the exact thickness Is obtained, enter that value into the
control.

3. Press and hold the SET button untll the “." on the display stops
blinking. When the blinking stops, the height is callbrated.

20 Ironwood S 115K | User Manual

6.12 Adjusting Conveyor Belt Tension and Tracking

Ironwood sanders come standard with automatic conveyor belt
tracking. Belt tansion must be set properly and belt must be properly
aligned for automatic conveyor belt racking to perform properly.
Automatic oscillation of conveyor belt Is controlled by a micro

switch and oscillation air cylindsr, For auto convayor belt tracking 1o
function properly, the conveyor belt must be equally tensioned,

To Adjust Convevor Belt Tehsion:

1. Turn conveyor belt on.

2.  Adjust the tehsioning screws focated on the front of the feed
conveyor. Tensioning screws can be accessed from the left
and right side of the conveyor belt. Access holes are located to
properly access the tensioning screws.

3. Once tension is correct, adjust the screws so the conveyor
tracks to the center of the conveyor bed,

NOTE: Over tensioning the conveyor belt may affect the fife of the
canveyor belt.

6.13 Dressing Conveyor Belt

When conveyer belt starts to dry out and parts seem to be slipping
on the conveyor belt surface. It may be time to dress the conveyor
belt.

To dress the conveyor belt:
1. Load a 60 grit sanding belt on the first head.

2. Ensure the subsequent heads are raised so oty the first head
contacts the feed conveyor.

3. Turn on feed conveyor and chénge corveyor speed to sloweast
spesd.

4. Jog machine to minimum thickness {3mrm) until it hits the
minimum thickness limit switch.

Start sanding head 1.

8. Manually turn conveyor bed up with the fine adjustment hand
wheal untll the feed track is just touching the sandpaper, so that
the sandpaper exposes fresh rubber on the surface of the feed
COMveyor.

7. Manually turn conveyor bed down with the fine adjustment
hand wheel to open the machine back up.



7.0 Machine Operation

Befora operaling the sander, make sure that:

+ Dust collection system Is turned on.

* Abrasive balt is tensioned.

* Abrasive belts are turning in the correct direction.

* Aprasive balt tracking and osclllation is working correctly and
abrasive belts are tracking consistently,

¢ Al adjustrment screws and handles are securely tightened.
¢ Conveyor balt is tracking properly.

¢+ Working alr pressure Is sufficient and properly set at
90 PSI (6 bar}.

+ Working thickness Is praperly set on the controfer,
* Feed rate is properly set.

* Workpiece Is free of nals, staples, knots or other obstructions.

2\ waRNING
Do not operate this machine with the safety guard removed.

2\ WARNING

Before starting the machine, inspect it to ansure maching is free of
il debris.

A\ warNING

Never start the machine with the workpiece In contact with the
cutterhead.

NOTE: When setting up the machine for initial operation, see section
7.3 for propar machine setup.

Step 1: Turn on power to machine and power to dust collector

Turn the main power to the machine on the electrical cabinet on by
turning the main powsr switch to the on position,

Turn control power on the controlier on by turning control power
krob to tha on position.

Turn power t© dust collector on,

Step 2: Load proper abrasive belts onto machine and set
sanding heads

Identify proper grit sequence requirad for matarial being sanded.

Load proper abrasive belts onto machine and tension abrasive belts.

Set contact roller height and sanding pad height for each head
depending upon grit sequence and deslred sanding results. See
section 6.6 and 6.7 for proper adjustment of contact rollers and
sanding pad.

Choosing proper abrasive belts for optimal sanding results Is critical,
See section 7.2 for help with selecting proper abrasive belts.

Step 3: Measure workpiece thickness and enter desired machine
thickness Into controller

Measure workpiece thickness with caliper.

Enter deslred workplece thickness into machine controller. See
section 6.9 for detaifed instructions for setting conveyor thickness,

A\ caution

Stock removal depends upon multiple factors Including material
belng sanded, abrasive belt grit and conveyor speed. There

~ are limits to the stock removal. If too much material remaoveat is

attempted, machine damage may occur.

Step 4: Turn feed conveyor On and set feed speed
Press the green Fead Corweyor On button to turn feed conveyor on.

Turn feed spead adjustment knob on back slde of machine to adjust
feed speed only when feed conveyor is on. Feed speed range is 4 -
16 MPM (15-52 FPM).

Step 5: Turn Sanding heads On

Press the green Sanding Head On button. When turning the sanding
head on, watch the amp meter. When the amperage drops and
shows a small uptick, the sander is ready to run.

Step 6: Feed workpiece into machine

2\ warNING

Make sure the workplece Is free of nails, staples, loose knots,
and other defects that could cause personal injury or damags the
machine.

Keep fingers and hands away from the cutting area. Keap hands
away from the top surface of the board near the finger/over
thickness protection,

If it is necessary to stop a workpiece before It Is entirely fed through
the machine, prass In Feed Off. The sanding head must also be
turned off. WAIT untll the sanding head has completely stopped
before towering the table to remove material. Attempted ramoval
while head is turning may cause kickback.

Set workplece on the feed conveyor and feed workpiece into
machine with grain.

The maximum stock removal in a single pass depends upon multiple
factors and it may be necessary to pass the workplace several times
to achieve the desired finished workplece thickness and finished
sanding quality,

lronwood S 115 K | User Manual 21



Step 7: Stop the Machine

1. Prass In Fesd Off button,

2. Press sanding head Off buttons.
3. Turn Power knob to Off,

4, Make sure the work area is clean.

7.1 Noise Reduction

»  Always use hearing protection.

s Make sure tobling (abrasive sanding belts) are in proper working
candition,

* Properly positien material and guards.

+ Use proper tooling and feed speeds for application.

7.2 Abrasive Belt Selection and Application

A\ waRNING

Abrasive sanding belts can be very sharp, Be careful when working
with tooling as serious Injury may oceur.

Refer to section 6.4 for proper abrasive belt loading, tensioning
and tracking.

To ensure safe and efficient cutting, the tooling should be suitable for
the material being cut. The tools should be sharp and properly set,

Use extra precautions when handling abrasive sanding belts,

Sanding belt selection depends entirely on the desired outcome.
Typlcally, to propetly prepars a wood surface for finishing, sanding
grite must be used in a sequence to rernove the deeper scratch
caused by the lower sanding grits. If grits are skipped, it may be
difficult to remove deep scratches caused by lower sanding grits.

Lower sanding grits have a greater stock removal capacity but
create a desper scratch, Higher sanding grits have a lesser stock
remaval capacity and create a more shallow scratch. The goal
with a grit sequence is to remove enough material so that the
deep scratches created inltially with the orimary grit are completely
removed with the final grit,

Stock removal is determined more by the abrasive belt than by

the machina. Each abrasive belt is designed to remove a certain
amount of stock, and If that amount is exceeded, the lifs of the

beit is adversely affected. As a rule, using a contact roller on wood
work-piece at a slow spead (approx. 15 ft./min.), the following stock
removal could bs expected:

Stock
Removal
Level

Stock
Removal
(inches)

Stock
Removal
{mm)

Heavy 36 178" Smim
T 2 N
Moderate 100 1432" .8mm

22

Ironwood S 118 K | User Manual

Belts in grits from 160 on up should only be used for finishing and
are not considered cutting belts. Other factors affecting stock
removal other than grit are:

*  Abrasive belt speed

¢ Type of sanding head
* Type of contact roller

*  Conveyor Fesd speed
=  Avallable horsepower

First you must decide what grit you want 1o finish with and then
work backwards taking into account how much total material you
are looking to remove. When using contact rollers or drums, you
should not skip more than one gritin any sequence to optimize
abrasive lifs and ensure the highest quality finish.

Typical Grit Sequence for calibrating and sanding 5-piece kitchen
cabinet doors:

1} Contact Roller @ 100 grit
2) Contact Rofier @ 150 grit
3) Platen @ 180 grit {can also combination sand with roller and pad)

Generally speaking, a contact roliar Is used for stock removal and a
platen is used for finish sanding; howsver, rollers are also used for
finish sanding in soma applications. A rule of thumb would be that,
if you need to remove more than 0.003 to 0.004 inch {0. Tmim), you
should use a contact roller, otherwise a platen may be used.

As a rule of thumb, when sanding with a contact drum, It s
possible to ekip a grit. For example, it is ok to go from 100 to 150
grit, skipping the 120. On the other hand, it is not ok to skip a grit
between a contact drum and a platen. The next sequential grit
should always be used when sanding from a drum to a platen.
The reasan for this rule Is because the deeper scratches from the
first head cannot be removed by a finer grit becauss the stock
removal capacity of a finer grit is much lower than a heavier grit. For
example, if 1 sanded with a 100 grit, 180 and 220 grit, although my
surface may feel smooth, the deep scratches from the 100 grit are
still present and will normally not show up until after staining and
finishing. To visualize this see image below.

Beep scratches st# remain

w100 grit scratch = 180 grit scratch w220 grit soratch

In contrast, when a grit sequence is used whets no more than one
grit is skipped from drum to drum and no grits are skipped between
drum and platen, the initial deep scratches can be removed and the
finish quality will be better.

4

! R AV YA VAN TN 5
Deep scratc:hes have besn removed
=100 grit scratch = 150 grit scratch = 180 grit scratch

The difference between the finish produced by a contact roller
versus a drum is also seen in the finish. A drum will produce a short
scratch pattern, but it is deeper on a given grit. A platen will produce
alonger scratch that is not as deep, You really need to determine
stock removal requirements and desired finish to decide which will fit
your Individual needs.



The sanding platen should only be used with grits 150 and above.
The platen is intended for finish sanding, not heavy stock removal,

Abrasive Belt Tips:

Hang belts for at least 24 hours prior to use to remove any shape
caused by packing.

Store abrasive belts in dry area.

Avoid direct contact betwean the floor and abrasive belt.
Store abrasive belts between 64 and 72 cegrees F
Avoid direct sunlight exposure on abrasive belts.

7.3 Setting Up Machine

When setting up machine for the first time, or simply adjusting
machine based on the specific job or sanding grits, several steps
should be taken fo ensure machine is propsrly setup to optimal
sanding results.

Folow the procedure below to properly setup machine:

1,

Obtain a workpiece 2 - 4" wide and long enough to fit under
all sanding heads with extra material on infeed and outfeed
of maching. Workpiece should be wood with a thickness of
approximately 1" 25mm).

Measuire exact part thickness with a digital caliper.
Set controller to exact part thickness.

Uss a lead pencil to mark the top surface of the part to be
sanded. Mark the part with squiggly lines the entire length of
the workpiece.

Load the machine with 100 grit.
Turn all heads of the machine on and sand the part.

Check the pert to ses if the pencil mark was removed from all
areas of the part, If not, lower machine by ¢.5mm and sand
part again.

Check part thickness and make sure part thickness matches
controller thickness. If not, calibrate thickness.

fronwood S 115K | User Manual

2

3



8.0 Maintenance

/\ wARNING

Before performing any type of maintenance or adjustrents, make
certain that the machine is disconnected from its power source and
turned completely off.

/\ WARNING

Never operate the machineg until it has been properly lubricated and
all necessary maintenance work has besn completed.

NOTE: after changing a setting, making an adjustment, performing
repair/maintenance work, or troubleshooting, please check that all
applicable safety functions are working properly befare petforming
another operation.

Theroughly ¢clean machine, inslde and out, and surrounding areas
every day.

Keep a maihtehance recerd and perform recommended
maintenance checks.

8.1 Lubrication

Lubricate the items listed below according to the following Interval,

8.2 Inspection

interval

150 tys

Location

Graase bearings (all heads and rolfers)

Product

(rease

honiily
Quarterly

SALE-30 light oll
SAE-30 light oil

Table slide ways 2)
FRL Filter Regulator Unit

Table lift screws (4) Monthly

Do not get oil on the pulleys and belts, If they are dirty, use paper
towel or a soft rag to clean and dry them.

Bearing Qty

2 oa.

idier rofier — lower {combl head) 2 ea.

Feed rollers — front and rear

Hold down pressure rollers 2 eq.

1 ea.

Location

Contact Roller {contact drim or combi head)

Tensioning roller - upper

Elevation drive

Elevation idle wheel

24 Jronwood S 115K | User Manual

Interval/Situation

- Hourly ~ check for isading ancl beft
~woar and chango when belts are
od or show wear signs o ensure
;. desirable sanding quality

Daily - clean and check for wear

Dally — clean off dust to ensure eye
remalns clean
zekly irst 3 woeks, every 1,000
t whonever il

Feature

Abrasive Belts

Sanding Heads
Sanding Pad ) _
Abrasive belt tracking photo eye

Drive Bells

Emergency stop Dally ~ by functlonal test

Daoor safety switches Dadly ~ by functional test

Pneumatic disc brakes Dally - by functional test

Electrical cabinet/system Maonthly - check wiring, icose terminals,
B nsulation delerioration.

NOTE: After changing a setting, making an adjustment, performing
repair/maintenance work, or troubleshooting, pleass check that all
applicable safety functions are working properly before performing
another operation.

8.3 Periodic Maintenance

It is important to periodically clean the inside of the machine wall.

Peariodic machine cleaning Increases the life of the machine and its
performance.

Sanding pad will need servicing pericdically based upon usage. New
felt and graphite should be used when existing felt and graphite pad
waar, Once graphite is smooth and shiny, or if wear marks can be
seen in pad or sanding results ara uneven, graphite and felt shouid
be replaced.

Empty the water accumulated in the filter cup on the ER.L air filter
regulator Jubricator quarterly or when full.

Replacs oll in the gear reducer after the initial 300 working hours,
After inltial oil change, replace oil every 2500 working hours, Use
140# gear cil in gear reducer, or reference specific oil types located
on oil change sticker located on rear of machine,

To replace ball bearings, please contact Stiles Machinery's Parts
Dapt at 1-800-727-8780.



9.0 Troubleshooting

Trouble
Machine will not -start.

- Loose witing.”

Possible Cause

- No incoming power.

- Low or high voltage.

Fusels blown or circuit breaker I fripped.
Sanding beit not properly tensioned.

Belt breskage switch is frpped.

- Door is open or door switch is not making
-~ proper cortact,

ssure is too low.

Switch is de

© . Replace motor.

Machine Stops frequenty,

Coonveyor helt ia slipping or running off
e sidde or the other.

Sanding head will not run or abrasive
belt Is slipplng.

Y FLNTINgG
(keeps ipping Imit switches

Photo eye for belt osclilation is not
warking properly.

- Pholo eye Is not working proparty,

CEr stop is plish

Feeding material too quickly or rmoving too
much material.

Qverload tripped.
Water In air circult.
Alr clreutt obstruction,

Sanding belt issue / belt breakage sensor
gap needs resetting.

Conveyor belt tension 1o loose.

i not tensic

Check incoming alr pressure is too low.
Emergency stop Is engaged or door Is open.
Limit switches are activated.

Abrasive bett [s slipping.

Abrasive belt tensloning cylinder Is falling.

Sanding belt 18 not uniform In slze.

Abrasive belt osclllation is not properly
adiusted.

- Belt oscitation dir flow controt is losed,

. .. Bye

Photo eye Is not seeing sandpaper.

Salencid valve is not warking.

- Opers alr Tlow va

Solution

. Check that the sander is cornacted o power, mere is powor on .

alf three phases and a fuse is not blowr..-
Check voliage al power source.

’ !nspect and cormest any loose connections on machine,

- Replacke fuse or reset circult breaker,

-~ Tansion sanding beit with switch,

eck Delt breakage swilch and properly position,
oor or check for door switch contact. ;
C pressune on pressure gauge and aciust on FI'RL'reg'Lilator .

ry.

_Reposition bett and adust bolt tracking,

Reset overloads. _
Remove matertal touching overthickness device.
Replace switch,
Replace motor. _

sci amargency stop switthes and resst,
Slow feed rate and or remove less material,
Check sandpaper for loading and or reduce sanding load,
Drain water from FRL regulator unt.
Check if any debtis Is clogging FRL regulator unit.

Chack sandpaper and belt breakage sensor position.

Adiust tensioning s
conveyor bait,

crows on front of Gonveyor 1o propey tension

Adjust tension so left and right stde of belt is evenly tensionad,

Ensure air pressure is above 4 bars.
Chack doors and emergency stop switches.

Positlon sanding belt so It Is between Imit switches, Ensure beit
breakage switch Is in comect position balow the top Iimit set
point.

Check alr pressure and Increase prassure i balow & bar.

Replace or rebuild be]t—tenslonlng cyllnder

e other, rep

St belt oscillation by acju
telt tracing.

gt osclliation controls and adjusting

nd acljust for proper tracking,

¢ hand in front of phole eye to see il that -

It you hear the air valve op ul nothing
hens, the escilladion cviindar needs replacing. If not, photo
adjustmant or replacing or air solenold valve nzeds
repiacing.

Photo eye neads replaclng or adjustmant.
Photo eye needs cleaning, clean eye with a clean, dry rag.
Replace solenold valva.

Ironwood S 116K | User Manual 25



Trouble

Mahine is not stopping quickly after
emetrgency stop is pressed,

Lovid hoise when pm»umat'(, bra
adtivated.

Workpless is thinning at ba

read end of warkplece.

Sanding belt overipading or machine
jdmmlnq

Round over on workplace edges.

Uneven thickness batween ieft and
<pisce (Tolerance

Workpiece sllps' on conveyor beft.

Straighl notches on workpiecs surface,

20

Workpiece Is thlnmng at front edge

Un-evan thickness between front and

I Possible Cause

Solution

'_-Choc!' andlnq belt mrcumforcnct: If be!t is moru:: thir 14"

Check screws conh

e d
- assembly. Tighten If nacess:

Alr pressure is too low.

Brake pads are worn.
Rotors are worn,

- Brake pads are worr..

rofiers,
ient pressure on rear hald down

Uneven pressure betwaen hold down rollers
and contact drum,

Sanding load is tog high,

- Santipaper gril is oo fine.

Ansufficient dust extraction.

- Heavy ¢gius on warky

Workpiece moisturg is too high

Too much pressure on hold down rollars,
Too much down pressure on sanding pad.

Too much down pressure on rubber contact
roller.

Contact drum is

Conveyor table is not propedy leveled.
Contact drunt surface s damaged.
Un-even sanding beil wear,

Too much foad on sanding pad and uneven
waar on sanding pach

Dusst or dsbris undar the conveyor belt or on
the sonveyor belt or table,

Hold down rollers are too low.

Conveyor belt |s too smooth / slippery /
wor,

Too 'much dust on conveyor belt and ar
convayor has bulldup on it

e / hold down

Hold cdown rollers are not turning smoothly,

Object stuck in ¢
pad or un

sot ddrurn, i sanding
sancpaper.

- Worn or loaded sancipaper,

Ironwood S 116K | User Manual

insufficient pressure on front hold down

increase air pressure to 5 bars o more,
Replace brake pads,
Replace rotors.

: Rap!ace brake pads md check rot@rs for wear.

Adjust hold down pressure of front hold down rollers

Adjust hold down pressurs of rear hold down rollers,..

Check height of hold down rollers and djust as necessa

Remove loss material in a single pass and or siow foed conveyor.

Change sandpaper

¥ K romovat and feed
spaeds.

Kiln dry wood before sanding to pr
beltg causing overloads.

Adljust hold down pressure.

rent quick loading of abrasive

Adjust sanding pad height.
Remove less material.

Re-lavel contact drum.

jon screws located under fhe
wa and turn the scraws b
le: o3 Cour

surews fog

vise 1o lower
e 50 they are level

Turn clg
the
front to back,

C ; el drum surface. If badly darnaged, eontact drurm will

Replacs sanding helt.

Redluce down prassure on sanding pad and or replace felt ang
graphite insert.

Clean conveyor belt and conveyor tabig.

Adjust hold down roller haight.

Dress conveyor belt or replacs If beft has bacame too thin.
Clean conveyer belt and or dress belt.

fown rollers.
Haold dewn rollar besrings need replacing.

Chack contast dram sur 3, Chack

sanding pad and check sandpaper.

Replace sandpapesr,




Trouble Possible Cause | Solution
Wavy rrarks S woirk urtace: - Worn or foaded Sandpaper. TR ZHr&_‘lﬁlace-séind;ia

 Boll oatillation is 106 Tast, 1 0 iow bell oscilation spee

Horizontal marks on workplece surfacs. | Sanding belt joint Is poor. Reptace sandpapar.
Baaring damage. Repiace bearings on contact drum.

it arworkplace surface. [ Worn or loaded sandpapsr | e Replace sandpaper.

nclpépé.r is'too Tnes 0 Change sandp

. Contat driim is too kigh, © T Lowereontact crum or Farnove more material

: i Faad Spaadis foo-slow. | = D Adjust tebd speed, |
Feed speed will not change. Mechanical clutch is broken. | Replace clutch,

If you cannot resolve your fssus, contact stiles techrical support Bt 616.698.6815,

Irorwood S 115K | User Manual 27,



9.1 Electrical Diagram

@B®
= & §
_ ®
F~l =
© ) i}
ztf Or'l
— il n_ N
[ = . Eil ,ﬁ
1 T
o 9
= :

RST
<>
«
i
D
e | Bl
¢

28 fronwood S 115 K | User Manual



9.2 Pneumatic Diagram

IDNDIOVAL 1738 ONIGNYS [©)]
. DIVAE |

A370d NOILINAL|®
DONINOVAL dDAIANDD @

40312381484 ozoyd smo)g

Y GIT S poomuod]

RVAIVIA DLLVNNAN

o5 [Ee
_.: %
e iy
/
y %H_.N_.l*é M o\oﬁ

29

ronwood S 1158 K | User Manual



REMARK

@ |MODEL.N{} Tromiood § 115 K[TITLE o] S8601001-01

]mcmmsu {BODY)




PRODUCT  |WIDE BELT SANDERS FILE NO. | $8601001-01
MODEL  |Tromwood § 115 K PARTS LIST  Inora pace | 11
MECHANISH (BODY REMARK
NO. | PART NUMBER | PART PRODUCT SPECIFICATION  |Q.T.Y
1 |S8601001 | MACHINE FRAME 1
2 12601003 MOTOR PLATE 20HP 1
3 11001037 HINGE ROD 1
4 |M5402071 | ADJUSTED STUD M14x140 2
5 |[MS501400 | NUT Mi14 4
6 |[MS600114 | LOCK WASHER M14 4
7 |MTR514620 | MOTOR 25HP 4P,CW 1
8 |MS101030 | HEX HEAD BOLT M10x30 4
9 |MS600110 | LOCK WASHER M10 8
10 13001031 BRAKE DISC p12" 1
11 |[MS610105 | LOCK WASHER M8 13
12 [MS100820 | HEX HEAD BOLT M8x20 15
13 |S8601021 | MOTOR PULLEY 1
14 |MRP1120765| POLV-BELT 12PL~"765L 1
15 (3001055 | BRAKE BLOCK BRACKET (L) - 1
16 {MJ124400 | BRAKE BLOCK 1
17 |[MQ030112 | L-JOINT 1/8" 1
18 |MS000630 | PAN HEAD BOLT M6x30 4
19 [SB601007 | MOTOR GUARD PLATE | 1
20 |MS000612 | PAN HEAD BOLT M6x12 17
21 |S8601005 | SPROKET GUARD 1
22 |MQ113003D | PRESSURE GAUGE 10KG 1
23 | 158601001-06] FRONT PLATE 1
24 58601020 | RIGHT LOWER PLATE 1
25 |M0O026002 | DOOR LOCK A-172 1
26 |MO030100 | HINGE ROD 3/8"x100mm 6
2710101015 TABLE SLIDE (EXTERNAL) p
28 |MS101025 | HEX HEAD BOLT 8
29 |MQ120201B | TRIBLE FUCTION SET 1
30 1001026 MOTOR GUARD PLATE 1

(1)




PRODUCT

WIDE BELT SANDERS

MODEL

Ironwood S 115 K

PARTS LIST

MECHANISH

BODY

FILE NO.

58601001-01

TOTAL PAGE

11

REMARK

NO,

PART NUMBER

PART PRODUCT

SPECIFICATION

=
=
—t

31

MNQ67311

LIMIT SWITCH

7311

3

MS000630

PAN HEAD BOLT

M6x30

33

33001078

LIMIT SWITCH GUARD

34

MT0034620

MOTOR

1/2HP,4P

35

MS100830

HEX HEAD BOLT

M8x30

36

0102002

MOTOR PULLEY

37

MS400610

SET SCREW

M6x10

38

MR010040

V-BELT

A40

39

1801046

PULLEY GUARD

40

S7004013

TERMINAL GUARD

41

MSM7601013

SWITCH PLATE

42

MS000410

PAN HEAD BOLT

M4x10

43

43N67

SAFT GUARD BRACKET(L)

44

MN068112

LIMIT SWITCH

8112

45

S8601003

FRAME TOP PLATE

46

S8004011

SAFT GUARD

47

43N6'7A

SAFT GUARD BRACKET(R)

48

ST8601001

GUARD COVER

49

5T18601001~3

RIGHT UPPER PLATE

50

ST8601001-1

TOP PLATE

51

MS910900

RING HEAD SCREW

Mi6

52

MS201230

HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT

Mi12x30

53

MNOGEK15

DOOR SWITCH

54

ST8601001-3

LEFT UPPER PLATE

55

M0025000

DOOR LOCK

AR PR I AUl Fo's JI B (NG PN PP U PN R AN Dl il R R N Bl o Bl A I SN Il I NG

(2)




IHODEL. %0| Ironwood § 115 K |TITLE %0]S8601001-02

]mammq (TABLE I0IST) | REMARK




PRODUCT  |WIDE BELT SANDERS _FILE NO. | S8601001-02
MODEL  |Iromwood S 115 K PARTS LIST  |rorar pace | 11
MECHANISM |TABLE HOIST REMARK

NO. | PART NUMBER | PART PRODUCT SPECIFICATION  |Q.T.Y
1 | 0102009 | WORM GEAR CASE 4
2 | 0102006 |HOIST COLUMN 4
3 | 0102011 | SPINDLE SPACER 4
4 10102008 |WORM GEAR 4
5 | MB00290Q7 | BALL THRUST BEARING 2907(T) 4
6 | MS100855 |HEX HEAD BOLT M8x55 8
7 | MS600108 |LOCK WASHER M8 9
8 | MOOB00O1 |GEAR WASHER AW-1" 4
9 | MO041300 |SLEEVE 4
10 | 7601017 | WORM ROD (R) 1
11 | MK287040| KEY | Bx7x40 2
12 | MB051105 | BALL THRUST BEARING 51105(T) 4
1310102010 |SET COLLAR 4
14 | MS400810 |SET SCREW MBx10 6
15| S7601016 | WORM ROD (L) 1
16 | MK287040| KEY Bx7x40 1
17 | 0102003 | WORM ROD PULLEY 1
18 | MS4008610 | SET SCREW MBx10 5
19 | D0101019 | SPROKET 2
<0 | MB940035 | CHAIN #35% 5R
21| 3001074 |IDLE SPROKET BRACKET 1
22 | MS100830 | HEX HEAD BOLT M8x30 1
23 | M3001002 | SPACER 1
24| M0102012 | IDLE SPROKET 1
25 | MB206201 | BALL BEARING 6201LLB 1
26 | MS201030 |HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT M10x30 1
27 | M0102013 | HAND WHEEL | 1
28 | MS101240 |HEX HEAD BOLT M12x40 4
29| MS600112 |LOCK WASHER M12 4
30 | MS200830 | HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT MBx30 1

(3)




PRODUCT |WIDE BELT SANDERS FILE NO. | $8601001-02

MODEL  |Ironwood S 115 K PARTS LIST TOTAL PAGE | 11

MECHANISM |TABLE HOIST REMARK
NO. | PART NUMBER | PART PRODUCT SPECIFICATION  |Q.T.Y
31 [MNO0OB008A| ENCODER COUPLER 1
13211801045 ENCODER BRACKET 1
33 | MNO040 | ENCODER 1

(4)




REMARK

HUDEL. N0 |Ironwood S 115 K [TITLE NO| S8601001-03

Wacuanisy| (FEED)




S58601001-03

PRODUCT |WIDE BELT SANDERS FILE NO.
MODEL  |Iromwood § 115 K PARTS LIST TOTAL PAGE | 11
MECHANISM |FEED REMARK

NO. | PART NUMBER | PART PRODUCT SPECIFICATION  |Q.T.Y
1 [S8601009 | TABIE | 1
2 (0101014 | TABLE SLIDE (INTERNAL) 2
3 |MS101025 | HEX HEAD BOLT M10%25 8
4 |MS600110 | LOCK WASHER M10 8
5 (0101008 | FRONT ROLLER BRACKET (L) 1
6 [0101009 | FRONT ROLLER BRACKET (R) 1
7 |MS200825 | HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT M8x25 8
8 |SB8601010 | FRONT CONVEYOR ROLLER ROD 1
9 |M0101020 | ADJUSTED SCREW 2
10 [S8601011 | FRONT CONVEYOR ROLLER 1
11 |MB206005 | BALL BEARING 8005LLB 2
12 |MG104717 | RETAINING RING R47 2
130101010 | CYLINDER BAR 1
14.[0101011 | PIN(A) 1
15 |MG201210 | RETAINING RING 512 1
16 | MJ060425 | CYLINDER CM50x25CB+Y 1
17 |MG201010 | RETAINING RING 510 3
18 | MQ140202 | SLINCER JOINT 1/4" 058 1
19 |MQ030122 | L JOINT 1/4”x6mm 3
200101012 | PIN(B) 1
215803030 | VALVE BRACKET 1
22 |MS100820 | HEX HEAD BOLT M8x20 8
23 |M3001002 | SPACER 6
24 |MQ111000A | JOGGING VALVE VM2(E) 1
25 [M3001018 | JOGGING GAIDE BUSHING 1
26 |MS000630 | PAN HEAD BOLT MBx30 1
27 |MS500600 | NUT M6 1
28 |MS000535 | PAN HEAD BOLT M5x35 2
29 |MS500500 | NUT M5 2
30 [3001077 | PIN(C) 1

(5)




PRODUCT  |WIDE BELT SANDERS | FILE NO. | $8601001-03
MODEL  |Iromwood S 115 K PARTS LIST  Irorar, page | 11
MECHANISH [FEED REMARK

NO. | PART NUMBER | PART PRODUCT SPECIFICATION  [Q.T.V
31 | MH6500954 | CONVEYOR BELT 1270*2430 1
3258601012 | CONVEYOR BELT GUARD 1
33 IMS300812 | yex12 8
34 1801043 | ATTACH BRACKET 1
35 |MS610004 | FLAT WASHER M6 1
36 |MS206016 | HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT M6*16 1
37 |MAOB0206 | BEARING UNIT UCFL206 2
38 | MS600112 | LOCK WASHER M12 8
39 |[MS101230 | HEX HEAD BOLT M12x30 2
40 |S8601014 | REAR CONVEYOR ROLLER 1
41 [ MK287040 | KEY Bx7x40 1
42 |MS101240 | HEX HEAD BOLT M12x40 4
43 | MT0314 MOTOR 3HP 1
4487403010 | REDUCER BRACKET 1
45 |MD021004 | WORM GEAR REDUCER #100,1/40,HW 1
46 |MS101250 | HEX HEAD BOLT M12x50 2
47 |33401023A | COUPLER 497 53 1
48 |MS101240 | HEX HEAD BOLT M12x40 4
495303012 | PULLEY GUARD 1
50 |MR080321 | V-BELT 1422V-321 1
51 |MER282521| SPEED VARIABLE PULLEY APH.3HP 1
52 | MS000612 | PAN HEAD BOLT M6*12 3

(6)




v 3

RSTAVHIVR

¥0-1001098S

¥ GGIT S PooKUOI]

OR "TI00R




PRODUCT

WIDE BELT SANDERS

MODEL

Ironwood § 115 K

PARTS LIST

FILE NO.

58601001-04

TOTAL PAGE

MECHANISM

K ARM

11

REMARK

NO.

PART NUMBER

PART PRODUCT

SPECIFICATION

Q.T.Y

8005002

MAIN FRAME (K)

MS201645

HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT

M16x45

30020227

MAIN FRAME PLATE (R)

MS000612

PAN HEAD BOLT

3002037

PHOTOELECTRIC SWITCH BRACKET

MS100830

HEX HEAD BOLT

MBx30

12040084

REFLECTION MIRROR BRACKET

MS000512

PAN HEAD BOLT

Mbx12

IO ||| |WIN|-=

MS500500

NUT

Md

—
o

MN110004

PHOTOELECTRIC SWITCH

[y
.

MS000410

PAN HEAD BOLT

M4x10

WY
4Y]

MS500400

NUT

M4

Y
w

10010504

LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET

|_\
o

MS000610

PAN HEAD BOLT

M6x10

—_
(o))

MNO65106 A

LIMIT SWITCH

7166

[y
(o)

MS000440

PAN HEAD BOLT

M4x40

—
~I

3001066

BRACKET

>
o

3002040

LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET (R)

—
©

3002038

LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET (L)

L4y,
O

MS200616

HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT

M6x16

N
—

MS500600

NUT

M6

4y}
N

MN065106A

LIMIT SWITCH

5106

N
w

M0105106

MAGNETIC SLEEVE

AV,
N

5806005

SPACER

[4Y)
ol

MJO70205

CYLINDER

300x55D

T4V]
D

MS201245

HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT

M1Rx45

N
-3

3002018

PIN

N
co

MKO'70106

CATTER PIN

N
QO

3002016

CONNECTED BLOCK

0y,
o

MS201250

HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT

M12x50

el e el Rl ol BB AVE AV RN N e o B I W B AW e AV R N AW AN R RV R e AV S

(7




PRODUCT

WIDE BELT SANDERS

MODEL

" |Ironwood S 115 K

PARTS LIST

FILE NO.

S58601001-04

TOTAL PAGE

MECHANISM

K ARM

11

REMARK

NO.

PART NUMBER

PART PRODUCT

SPECIFICATION

£
—3
!

31

3002019

ECCENTRIC PLATE

132

3002017

SPACER

33

5305002

MAIN FRAME PLATE (1)

34

MQ080101

VALVE

1/8

35

MQ080102

VALVE

1/4

36

MQ030122

SPEED ADJUSTED NUT

1/8

37

MQ100100

SELECTED SWITCH

38

MJ020650A

CYLINDER

ASB0*30FA2

39

MS201020

HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT

M10x20

40

8005007

UPPER ROLLER BRACKET

41

3002021

ADJUSTED SHAFT

42

M0024000

KNOB

43

3303011

ROLLER GUARD

44

8005009

UPPER ROLLER

45

MA140207

BEARING UNITS

UKPAR07

46

MS201445

HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT

M14x45

47

7005003

FEED ROLLER BRACKET (L)

48

7005004

FEED ROLLER BRACKET (R)

49

3202016Z

BEARING SLIDE RAIL

50

MS201045

HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT

M10x45

51

MS400820

SET SCREW

M8x20

D&

MB60005

LOCK NUT

ANOS

53

32020047

BEARING UNITS

UCT207

54

32020057Z

HOIST NUT

55

KEY

6x6x20

56

32020072

HOIST STUD

D7

MB051103

BALL TRUST BEARING

51103

58

3202008Z

WORM WHEEL

99

MB60003

LOCK NUT

ANO3

60

S8005005

FEED ROLLER

R R R A AN R AN RS R AN I AV AN R - Ko o IF=N I =W PR N I v )l YRR R (VRN [N S o n ] S RS I T i) [P0 (P N

(8)




PRODUCT

WIDE BELT SANDERS

MODEL

Ironwood S 115 K

MECHANISM |K ARM

PARTS LIST

FILE NO.

S8601001-04

TOTAL PAGE

11

REMARK

NO.

PART NUMBER

PART PRODUCT

SPECIFICATION

=
—3
e

61

KEY

14x9%50

62

53402007

PULLEY

63

32010027

MAIN FRAME BRACKET

64

8005012

HOIST ADJUSTED ROD

65

300201172

CLUTCH WORM ROD

66

30020127

SET COLLAR

67

30020137

CLUTCH BUSHING

68

MS400808

SET SCREW

MBx8

69

30020197

SET COLLAR

70

3002010Z

HOIST WORM ROD

71

MS400810

SET SCREW

MB8x10

72

9805030

SET SPACER

73

MS201250

HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT

M12x50

74

5805022

UPPER ADJUSTED SCREW

75

MS400812

SET SCREW

MBx12

76

5805027

ECCENTRIC COLLAR

77

8005008

GUIDE ROD

78

8005006

LIOWER ABRASIVE ROLLER

79

MAO40207A

BEARING UNITS

UCPARDY

80

3202045

LOCK PIECES

81

MS8212060

LOCK HANDLE

M10*60

82

3202046

HOIST BUSHING BAR

83

3202044 -

HOIST BUSHING

84

MS810834A

LOCK HANDLE

1/2%3-1/2

85

0401018

SUPPORTED BLOCK

86

MS201030

HEX HEAD BOLT

IM10%30

87

3202017Z

STEEL PLUG

88

M005005B

DIAL INDICATOR

5MM

89

0103025

SUPPORTED BLOCK

90

BLOCK

el N N s S R e Bl B I e I I I AN B N i Ao N O o Wy T B I (N N SR B N B [N SN RFEN [ WP S

2601020

9




PRODUCT  |WIDE BELT SANDERS FILE NO. | $8601001-04
MODEL  |Iromwood S 115 K PARTS LIST TOTAL PAGE | 11
MECHANISH |K ARM REMARK

NO. | PART NUMBER PART PRODUCT SPECIFICATION  |Q.T.Y
91 |MS200525 | HEX. SOCKET CAP BOLT M5%25 4
92 (30020187 | INDICATOR BRACKET 1
93 (5807014 | STUD (B) 1
94 (5404008 | STAND HOOK 1
95 |[MS000612 | PAN HEAD BOLT M6x12 3
96 (5803025 | LOWER ADJUSTED STUD 2
97 (3202047 | LOCATED BOLT 2
98 |MS501000-1| NUT M10-1H 2
99 (3202050 | ADJUSTED NUT 2
100|MS501000 | NUT M10 2
101(8005011 | SANDING STAND (UPPER) 1
102|8005022 | SANDING STAND (LOWER) 1
103 WOOL PAD 1
104 CARBONIC PAD 1

(10)




REMARK

MODEL. NO{ Ironwood S 115 K |TITLE NO| $8601001-05

MACHANISH| (PRESS)




PRODUCT (WIDE BELT SANDERS FILE NO. | S8601001-05
MODEL  |Ironwood S 115 RK PARTS LIST TOTAL PACE | 11
MECHANISM [PRESS REMARK
NO. | PART NUMBER | PART PRODUCT SPECIFICATION |Q.T.Y
1 2303029 |PRESS ROLLER 2
< |MSR01025 |HEX SOCKET CAP BOLT M10x25 8
3 |M5807033|COIL SPRING 1/2" 6
4 [3002031 |STUD 172 6
5 |MS400812 |SET SCREW MB*12 8
6 |MS510800 |NUT 1/R" 12
7 18007001 |PRESS ROLLER 3
8 |8007002 |PRESS ROLLER ROD 3
9 |MB206004|BALL BEARING 6004LLB 6
10 IMG104217 | RETAINING RING R42 6
11 12303030 |PRESS ROLLER 2
12 [8002001 |DUST HOOD 1
13 |[MS101025 |HEX HEAD BOLT M10x25 4
14 |[MS600110 |LOCK WASHER M10 4
15 FAIXED PLATE 1

(1D




IRONWOOD

Version A
March 2015

© 2015 Stiles Machinery Ire.

stiles
Stiles Machinery Inc.

35865 44th St. SE

‘Grandl Rapids, MI 49512

p. 616.698.7500

£ 616.698.9411
www.sllleamachinery.com



